Class 200 Equipment
EXCITATION
SUPPORT SYSTEM
APPLICATION:
Many brush less exciter-equipped generators are required to sustain the substantial
current overloads associated with starting large motors. Typically, such overloads
can be several times the normal running current. Some generating systems may
also be required to maintain line current during brief periods of short circuit fault

appropriate power current transformer.
2
HOW TO ORDER Reservoir Assembly
When using
Basler
Regulator
model
SR4A
SR4F
KR4FF
SR8A} at
SR8F full
power
SR8A} at
SR8F halt ..
KR7FF power
KR2FF
SR32A
SR32H
A regulator with
these power
OR input
requirements
(Max. Continuous
120 Vac@ 7A
240 Vac@ 7A
240 Vac @ 3.5A
120/138 Vac
@ 8A
60 Vac@ 20A
Select this
With a nominal Basler
system line reservoir
voltage of • assembly
208-240 (60Hz) S80 241
416-480 (60Hz) 880 242
575-600 (60Hz) S80245
208-240 (50Hz) S80243
380-480 (50Hz) 880 244
575-600 (50Hz) 880 246
208-240 (60Hz) S80 181
416-480 (60Hz) 880182
575-600 (60Hz) 880185
208-240 (50Hz) S80 183
380-480 (50Hz) 880184
575-600 (50Hz) S80 186
208-240 (60Hz) 880 271
416-480 (60Hz) 880 272
575-600 (60Hz) 880 275
208-240 (50Hz) S80 273
380-480 (50Hz) 880 274
575-600 (50Hz) 880 276
208-240 (60Hz) 880 221
416-480 (60Hz) 880 222
575-600 (60Hz) 880 223
208-240 (50Hz) 880 224
380-480 (50Hz) 880 225
575-600 (50Hz) 880 226
208-240 (60Hz) 880 232
416-480 (60Hz) S80 233
575-600 (60Hz) 880 236
208-240 (50Hz) S80 234
380-480 (50Hz) S80 235
575-600 (50Hz) 880 237
TABLE 1- SELECTING A RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY
*The SBO reservoir assembly can also be used in high voltage applications by
using a power isolation transformer and special high voltage insulated
power current transformers. For high voltage applications (above 600V)
consult factory for selection of transformers.
**If the exciter field current at short circuit is 5 Amperes or less and if the
exciter field resistance is 36 Ohms or greater.
HOW TO ORDER · Current
Transformer (CT)

. c
om
HOW TO ORDER MEDIUM VOLTAGE CURRENT TRANSFORMERS:
This series of power current transformers is designed for use in systems having nominal line voltages of 2400 volts
(60 Hz), 3300 volts (50 Hz) and 4160 volts (60 Hz). Two power CTs are required for each generating system. Selection of
the appropriate CTs is accomplished in the same manner as described in the Excitation Support System Bulletin USING
TABLE 3 below and Step 6A, following, that replaces step 6.
Step 6A.
The first numeral of the turns ratio indicates the number of primary turns wound on the CT. The second numeral indi
cates the number of secondary turns to be used. Note that the cable for each generator phase is connected to its
respective CT. A decrease in CT secondary turns on any specific transformer results in increased CT power output.
Selection of a smaller turns ratio may result in the CT delivering slightly more secondary current than required. However,
the SBO ferro-resonant circuitry is designed to dissipate this energy. Table 5 identifies transformer secondary terminals.
COLUMN
1 2 3
When using this
supplying this maximum exciter field
Basler Voltage
Regulator
current during short circuit (in amperes)
SR4A
2.5 3.4 4.4 5.6 6.9 8.5 10
SR4F
at SRSA
half ' 1.2 1.7 2.2 2.8 3.4 4.2 5.0
SRSF power
SR32A
8.8 11.2 13.8 16.8 20 5 6.8
SR32H
102 8:189 8:150
115 8:189 8:150
129 8:238 8:189 8:150
144 8:238 8:189 8:150
163 4:150 8:238 8:189 8:150
183 4:150 8:238 8:189
204 4:189 4:150 8:238 8:189
230 4:189 4:150 8:238
258 4:238 4:189 4:150 8:238
289 4:238 4:189 4:150
325 2:150 4:238 4:189 4:150
366 2:150 4:238 4:189
408 2:189 2:150 4:238 4:189
459 2:189 2:150 4:238
515 2:238 2:189 2:150 4:238
577 2:238 2:189 2:150
651 1:150 2:238 2:189 2:150
731 1:150 2:238 2:189
818 1:189 1:150 2:238 2:189
919 1:189 1:150 2:238
1031 1:238 1:189 1:150 2:238
1155 1:238 1:189 1:150
1302 1:238 1:189 1:150
1462 1:238 1:189
1635 1:238 1:189
1838 1:238
2062
TABLE 3- SELECTING A MEDIUM VOLTAGE CT
* If the exciter field current at short circuit is 5 Amperes or less and if the exciter field resistance is 36 Ohms or greater.
**Two identical CTs are required. CT can be used with any SBO 230, 240, 270 series of excitation support.
4 5
- Ill G) ':5 Qj � a.
Select ·c::; E